in Sayona, as the Sayona Entitlement Offer has not completed at the date of this Supplementary
Scheme Booklet; and

• Costs of approximately US$1,020,000 (excluding GST) which are expected to be paid by the
Company in connection with the Scheme.

The pro-forma cash and cash equivalents in the following pro-forma historical financial information takes
into account the transactions above, however does not include the impact of net operating costs of the
Company since 31 December 2020 to the date of this Supplementary Scheme Booklet (other than costs
associated with the Scheme as noted above).

PIEDMONT LITHIUM LIMITED – SUPPLEMENTARY SCHEME BOOKLET P a g e  | 14

(b) Pro-Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Below is a pro-forma historical consolidated statement of financial position derived from the reviewed
historical consolidated statement of financial position adjusted for the pro-forma transactions noted in
Section 2(a) above and is to be read in conjunction with Sections 1(a) to 1(d) and 2(a) above:

31 December 2020

(unaudited)
US$

Pro-Forma
Adjustments

(unaudited)
US$

Pro-Forma
(unaudited)

US$

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 70,936,994 106,143,836 177,080,830
Trade and other receivables 189,175 - 189,175
Other assets 117,926 - 117,926
Total Current Assets 71,244,095 106,143,836 177,387,931

Non-Current Assets
Exploration and evaluation assets 13,467,275 - 13,467,275
Property, plant and equipment 774,925 - 774,925
Other assets  91,671 6,993,664 7,085,335
Total Non-Current Assets 14,333,871 6,993,664 21,327,535

TOTAL ASSETS 85,577,966 113,137,500 198,715,466

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 2,780,952 - 2,780,952
Other financial liabilities 1,156,242 - 1,156,242
Total Current Liabilities 3,937,194 - 3,937,194

Non-Current Liabilities
Other liabilities 1,774,863 - 1,774,863
Total Non-Current Liabilities 1,774,863 - 1,774,863

TOTAL LIABILITIES 5,712,057 - 5,712,057

NET ASSETS 79,865,909 113,137,500 193,003,409

EQUITY
Contributed equity 136,239,389 114,157,500 250,396,889
Reserves 200,447 - 200,447
Accumulated losses (56,573,927) (1,020,000) (57,593,927)
TOTAL EQUITY 79,865,909 113,137,500 193,003,409

PIEDMONT LITHIUM LIMITED – SUPPLEMENTARY SCHEME BOOKLET P a g e  | 15

Annexure B –  Notice of Scheme Meeting

PIEDMONT LITHIUM LIMITED
ACN 002 664 495

NOTICE OF SCHEME MEETING

The general meeting of the Company will be held at the
Conference Room, Ground Floor, 28 The Esplanade, Perth, Western Australia on 29 April 2021 at

10:00am (AWST).

This Notice of general meeting should be read in its entirety. If Shareholders are in doubt as to how they
should vote, they should seek advice from their accountant, solicitor or other professional adviser prior to